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Director, Division of Records and Reporting

Florida Public Service Commission '
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard t
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Re: Sateke Utilities, Inc./Application for Sale, Assignment or
Transfer of Certificate or Facility

Dear Madam/Sir:

Please find enclosed the original and twelve (12) copies or
the completed Application for Sale, Assignment or Transfetf of -
Certificate or Facility and exhibits attached thereto concexaing
the above-referenced utility, Sateke Utilities, Inc., which is
operating and existing in Marion County, Florida. Also enclosed,
please find a trust account check made payable to the JFldfida -
Public Service Commission in the amount of §750.00 for the filing
fee required. = ; i

We are this date serving proper notice of the applicatiom—for

ACK transfer upon all customers of the utility and all entities as

" """"fequired by Rule 25-30.030, Florida Administrative Code, and

AFA . Section 367.045(1)(a), Florida Statutes, and are publishing the

notice in a newspaper of general circulation in accordance with
- _'P.ule 25-30.030.

e T -
L | S
Y &

% Should you need any further information or have any questions
concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me.

il

e dEEa Sincerely,
" i St
S v A// Sl s. RAY GILL
~— FPS0 : 5 - Attorney at Law
I =he/rm Check roceived with filing and
; forvarded to Fiscal for deposit.
Enf..'lnsures Fiscal to forward a copy of check
7 __cc: John Arnett, Esquire o RAR with prool of deposil.
o 3 VR 2 L of parson who foremtied chieck
DOCUMENT NUMEER-DATE z‘?
09951 sepisg

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING



. LAW OFFICES

GILL & BEHNKE

A PARTNERSHGP OF PROPLSSIONAL ASSOCATIONR - oe 1T TREAS. RE
#10) 8L FORT KING STREET
OCALA, FLORIDA 344712235 SEP | G ‘96
POST OFFICE BOX A1) 03 ? 2
OCALA, FLORIDA M478.0337

FAK (1D T8y

JANET W MMHNKE, PA
S RAY GILL PAY TELEFHONE (WMD) F12s0w
hicbintoibiebepige September 17, 1996 8
e
=2
I ™
Director, Division of Records and Reporting o
Florida Public Service Commission o iz
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard z o
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 =
£

Re: Sateke Utilities, Inc./Application for Sale, Assignment or
Transfer of Certificate or Facility

Dear Madam/Sir:

Please find enclosed the original and twelve (12) copies of
the completed Application for Sale, Assi t or Transfer of
Certificate or Facility and exhibits attac thereto concerning
the above-referenced utility, Sateke Utilities, Inc., which is

operating and existing in Marion County, Florida. Also enclosed,
yable to the Florida

please find a trust account check madarpa
Public Service Commission in the amount of §750.00 for the filing

fee required.

We are this date serving proper notice of the application for
transfer upon all customers of the utility and all entities as
required by Rule 25-30.030, Plorida Administrative Code, and
Section 367.045(1)(a), Florida Statutes, and are publishing the
notice in a newspaper of general circulation in accordance with

Rule 25-30.030.

Should you need any further information or have any questions
concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,
,(r;i;%féu
S. RAY GILL
Attorney at Law
SRG,m E.:.‘.T\,,‘ l_‘_c‘:i-_ At :- :'.._; ﬂlﬂ
Enclosures : ..-'.f:' ..,.J.nu e ;i.:?g’ﬁmu
cc: John Arnett, Esquire A ST et

%ﬂfmﬁmmm



{Pursuant to Section 367.071, FPlorida Statutes)

TO: Director, Division of Records and Reporting
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850
The undersigned hereby makes application fcr the sale,
assignment or transfer of (all or part) of Water Certificate No.
_400W  and/or Wastewater Certificate No. _338S or facilities in

Marion County, Florida, and submits the

following information:

PART I APPLICANT INFORMATION

A) The full name (as it appears on the certificate), address
and telephone number of the applicant:

Sateke Utilities, Inc.
Name of utilitcy

(352 )622-4141 { )

Phone No. Fax No.
c/o Terry S. Roberts, Prpsident

606 SW 2nd Avenue
Office street address

Ocala FL 34474-4215
Cicy State Zip Code

L

Mailing address if different from street address

N/A
Internet address if applicable

PSC/WAW 7 (Rev. 8/95)

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

0995 | SEPIB&

FPSC~RECOROS/REPORTING




B)

C)

D)

E)

The name, address and telephone number of the person to
contact concerning this application:

John W. Arnett, Attorney B52) 622-1168
Name . Phone No.

101 SW 3rd Street
Street address

Ocala FL 34470
Cicy State Zip Code

The full name (as it will appear on the certificate),
address and telephone number of the buyer:

Sateke Village Utilities Homeowners Association, Inc., a not-for-profit
Name of utility corporation

(352, 4B9-7295 ( )
Phone No. Fax No.

10021 SW 182nd Circle

Office street address

Dunnellon FL 34432
City State Zip Code

Mailing address if different from street address

N/A
Internet address if applicable

Indicate the organizational character of the buyer: (circle
one)

Not-for-profit
(Co;poratioﬁj Partnership Sole Proprietorship

Other:

(specify)
The date and state of incorporation or organization of the
buyer:
June 28, 1996
Florida




F)

G)

If the buyer is a corporation, list the names, titles, and
addresses of corporate officers and directors. (Use

additional sheet if necessary) .

See attached

If the buyer is not a corporation, list the names, titles,
and addresses of all persons owning an interest in the
organization. (Use additional sheet if necessary.)

N/A

PART II FINANCIAL AND TECHNICAL INFORMATION

R)

B)

Exhibit A - A statement indicating how the
transfer is in the public interest, including a
summary of the buyer's experience in water and/or
wastewater utility operations, a showing of the
buyer's financial ability to provide service and a
statement that the buyer will fulfill the
commitments, obligations and representations of the
seller with regard to utility matters.

List the names and Jlocations of other water and/or
wastewater utilities owned by the buyer and PSC certificate
numbers, if any.

None




C)

D)

E)

F)

G)

H)

Exhibit B - A copy of the contract for sale and all
auxiliary or supplemental agreements, which shall include,
if applicable:

(1) Purchase price and terms of payment.

(2) A list of and the dollar amount of the assets purchased
and liabilities assumed or not assumed, including those
of nonregulated operations or entities.

(3) A description of all consideration between the parties,
for example, promised salaries, retainer fees, stock,
stock options, assumption of obligations.

The contract for sale shall also provide for the
disposition, where applicable, of the following:

{(a) Customer deposits and interest thereon;
(b) Any guaranteed revenue contracts;

(c) Developer agreements;

(d) Customer advances;

(e) Debt of the utility; and

(f) Leases.

Exhibit _ N/A - A statement regarding the disposition
of any outstanding regulatory assessment fees, fines or
refunds owed.

Exhibit _N/A - A statement describing the financing
the purchase.

Exhibit c - A list of all entities upon which the
applicant is relying to provide funding to the buyer, and an
explanation of the manner and amount of such funding, which
shall include their financial statements and copies of any
financial agreements with the utility. This requirement
shall not apply to any person or entity holding less than 10
percent ownership interest in the utility.

Exhibit _D - The proposed net book value of the
gystem as of the date of the proposed transfer. I1f rate
base (or net book value) has been established previously by
this Commission, state the Order No. and date issued.
Identify all adjustments made to
update this rate base (or net book value) to the date of the
proposed transfer.

Exhibit _ N/A - A statement setting forth the reasons
for the inclusion of an acquisition adjustment, if one is
requested. (An acquisition adjustment results when the
purchase price of the utility differs from the original cost
calculation.)



I)

J)

K)

L)

The full name, address and telephone number of the person
who has possession of the books and records of the seller:

Terry S. Roberts and Kenpeth E. Roberts (352 ) 622-4141
Name Phone No.

606 SW 2nd Avenue
Street address

Ocala FL 34474
City State Zip Code
Exhibit _ _N/A - If the books and records of the seller

are not available for inspection by the Commission or are
not adequate for purposes of establishing the net book value
of the system, a statement by the buyer that a good faith,
extensive effort has been made to obtain such books and
records for inspection by the Commission and detailing the
steps taken to obtain the books and records.

Exhibit _E - A statement from the buyer that is has
obtained or will obtain copies of all of the federal income
tax returns of the seller from the date the utility was
first established, or rate base was last established by the
Commission or, if the tax returns have not been obtained, a
statement from the buyer detailing the steps taken to obtain
the returns.

Exhibit __F - A statement from the buyer that after
reasonable investigation, the system being acquired appears
to be in satisfactory condition and in compliance with all
applicable standards set by the Department of Environmental
Protection (DEP)

If the system is in need of repair or improvement, has any
outstanding Notice of Violation of any standard set by the
DEP or any outstanding consent orders with the DEP, the
buyer shall provide a list of the improvements and repairs
needed and the approximate cost to make them, a list of the
action taken by the utility with regard to the violation, a
copy of the Notice of Violation(s), a copy of the consent
order and a list of the improvements and repairs consented
to and the approximate cost to make them.

PART IIXI NOTICE OF ACTUAL APPLICATION

A)

Exhibit _ 6 - An affidavit that the notice of actual
application was given in accordance with Section
367.045 (1) (a), Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-30.030, Florida
Administrative Code, by regular mail to the following:




B)

C)

(1) the governing body of the municipality, county, or
counties in which the system or the territory proposed
to be served is located;

(2) the privately owned water and wastewater utilities that
hold a certificate granted by the Public Service
Commission and that are located within the county in
which the utility or the territory proposed to be served
is located;

(3) if any portion of the proposed territory is within one
mile of a county boundary, the utility shall notice the
privately owned utilities located in the bordering
counties and holding a certificate granted by the
Commission;

(4) the regional planning council;
(5) the Office of Public Counsel;

(6) the Public Service Commission's Director of Records and
Reporting;

(7) the appropriate regional office of the Department of
Environmental Protection; and

(8) the appropriate water management district.

Copies of the Notice and a list of entities noticed shail

accompany the affidavit. THIS MAY BE A LATE-FILED EXHIBIT.

Exhibit H - An affidavit that the notice of actual
application was given in accordance with Rule 25-30.030,
Florida Administrative Code, by regular mail or personal
delivery to each customer of the system being transferred.
A copy of the Notice shall accompany the affidavit. THIS
MAY BE A LATE-FILED EXHIBIT

Exhibit 1 - Immediately upon completion of
publication, an affidavit that the notice of actual
application was published once in a newspaper of general
circulation in the territory in accordance with Rule
25-30.030, Florida Administrative Code. A copy of the proof
of publication shall accompany the affidavit. THIS MAY BE
A LATE-FILED EXHIBIT




PART IV FILING FEE
Indicate the filing fee enclosed with the application:

(for water) and (for

wastewater) . * $750,00 (combined water and wastewater)

Note: Pursuant to Rule 25-30.020, Florida Administrative
Code, the amount of the filing fee as follows:

(1) For applications in which the utility to be transferred
has the capacity to serve up to 500 ERC's, the filing
fee shall be §750.

(2) For applications in which the utility to be transferred
has the capacity to serve from 501 to 2,000 ERC's the
filing fee shall be $1,500.

(3) For applications in which the utility to be transferred
has the capacity to serve from 2,001 ERC's to 4,000
ERC's the filing fee shall be $2,250.

(4) For applications’'in which the utility to be transferred
has the capacity to serve more than 4,000 ERC's the
filing fee shall be $3,000.

PART V OTHER

A) Exhibit __J - Evidence that the utility owns the land
where the utility treatment facilities are located. Or,
where the utility does not own the land, a copy of the
agreement which provides for the long term, continuous use
of the land, such as a 99-year lease. The Commission may
consider a written easement or other cost-effective

alternative.

B) Exhibit N/A - The original and two copies of sample
tariff sheets reflecting the new name of the utility, the
existing rates and charges and territorial description of
the water and/or wastewater systems. Sample tariff(s) are
attached. Buyer is not-for-profit corporation and wil lbe supplying water
and sewer services to its members only. Buyer is therefore exempt from the
tariff requirements of PSC.

C) Exhibit _K - The utility's current certificate(s)
or, if not available, an explanation of the steps the
applicant took to obtain the certificate(s).

7




PART VI APPIDAVIT

I TERRY S. ROBERTS (applicant) do
solemnly swear or affirm that the facts stated in the
foregoing application and all exhibits attached thereto are
true and correct and that said statements of fact thereto
constitute a complete statement of the matter to which it

relates. SATEKE UTILITIES, INC. a
n
[ E:£:

‘s Signature

cant

Applicant's Name (Typed)

President
Applicant's Title *

Subscribed and sworn to before me this &’“‘ %
1994 by Terry 5. Ruberts whe produced a. Fvrada

of
__EZgzﬂLdtﬂxklbdf

Daverd License go ideitrlicatrdn -
Notary Public

+ If the applicant is a corporation, the affidavit must be made by
the president or other officer authorized by the by-laws of the
corporation to act for it. If the applicant is a partnership or
association, a member of the organization authorized to make such

affidavit shall execute same.



Part I - Section F
Names, titles and addresses of corporate officers and directors for
buyer are as follows:

officers:

Matthew Weslow President
9995 S.W. 183rd Court
Dpunnellon, Florida 34432

Directors:

Griffin watkins
Post Office Box 2515
Dunnellon, Florida 34430

Alexander McKean
10057 S.W. 182nd Circle
bunnellon, Florida 34432



EXHIBIT "A" TO APPLICATION FOR SALE, ASSIGNMENT OR
TRANSFER OF CERTIFICATE OR !ﬁhl?iﬁ

The undersigned applicant states that the utility transfer of
Sateke Utilities, Inc., is in the public's interest as the
corporation no longer wishes to operate the facility. The buyer is
eager and willing to assume all responsibility and operation of the
utility and although the buyer has minimal experience in water
and/or wastewater utility operations, intends to continue using the
services of Enviro-Masters Water and Wastewater Services, Inc. (Len
Tabor), who has operated the system since approximately 1991 and
who owns several utilities itself, to manage the overall operation
of this system. Furthermore, the buyer is committed to, and has
the resources available, to make necessary repairs to the system as
may from time to time be required by the Commission. The funding
of the utility shall come from the corporation's membership which
is comprised of the homeowners of the Sateke Village Homeowners
Association.

HQ*_"':

Dated this day of September, 1996.

SATEKE UTILITIES, INC., a SATEKE VILLAGE UTILITIES

Florida corporation HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.,
a Florida Not-for-Profit
corporation

.Print.:ﬁgaiz 5. Dibeels Print: mreqmew G, oS o)
Title: Prfudar- Title: PRuoSipS~T—




Bonp; ARNETT & PHELAN, P. A,
ATTORNEYS AT Law
101 Sovruwesr THIinn Simwery
Post Orrice Box facs

M. Twomas Bowp, Jn Ocara, FrLomipa 04478

TeLernons
Jouw W. Ammere* DaR) sze-liss
Wittian H. Phevax, Ja.
AN HI-I.I;IIM Cuaoos Fan
Catreenr M. Dumis (OBW) a@@-1En
Tadams CURTIFILD meal ENTATE LewTEN A
April 23, 1996
S. Ray Gill, Esq.

613 S.E. Ft. King Street
Ocala, FL 34471

RE: Sateke Utllities, Inc. a2

S

Dear Ray: > .

I bave passed on the offer of the Anociationkfo\Teny and Kenny Roberts and they
have asked me to make the following counter proposal:

They will accept either one of the following:

-7, 1. $400.00 per month for five (5) years;
0 Sl a2 $300.00 per month for ten (10) years; or
itk 1 i ‘(3)  $10,000.00 cash payment.
T ] [+
& A 4 f If option #1 or #2 is accepted by the Association, Terry and Kenny request that a
! Certificate of Deposit in the face amount of $10,000.00 be pledged by the Association or an

. owner to secure payment of the monthly installments, Alternatively, an irrevocable letter
of credit issued by a local lender to secure the payments would also be acceptable.

I would appreciate your relaying this counter proposal to the Association and letting
me know their decision at the earliest possible date.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Yours very truly,

BOND, ARNETT & PHELAN, P.A.

/—*-c)/(f%

John W, Arnett
JWA:dn
cc:  Terry Roberts
Kenneth Roberts
c\letter\gillliv.dev



BonD, ARNETT & PHELAN, P. A,
ATTORNEYS AT Law
101 SouTHWEST THIND STHEET
Post Orrice Dox ¢400

M. Tuosas Boxp, Jn OcarLa, FLORIDA 04478 Thiermone

Joww W, Amwery® (OBE) BEe- 16N
Wittianw H. Pumiaw, Jn.

Axw Hmzu Cracos Fax
CoiLieex M. Duwis (DBRD) BEE-LEn
' July 2, 1996
S. Ray Gill, Esq. HAND-DELIVERED
613 S.E. Ft. King Street
Ocala, FL 34471

RE: Sateke Utilities, Inc. sale to Sateke Village Utilities
Homeowners Association, Inc.

Dear Ray:

Enclosed you will find the original documents in connection with the closing on the
above-referenced transaction. The recording costs and documentary stamps total $100.00,
and we have done a tax proration giving your client a credit for §160.00. Therefore, we
need a check made payable to my trust account in the amount of $9,890.00. Please deliver
your trust check for that amount with the original deeds to the undersigned and I will have
them recorded. Please also deliver a copy of the fully executed documents. I have prepared
copies so that we will have documents with original duplicate signatures by Sateke Village
Utilities Homeowners Association, Inc. After the deeds have been recorded, we will apply
for a cut out in order to avoid any confusion when the 1996 tax bills come out.

It is my understanding from you that Living Developments, Inc. has collected for one
prepaid utilities hookup which has not been completed. This letter will serve to confirm that
Living Developments, Inc. will be responsible for all expenses in connection with the prepaid
utilities hookup which has not been completed.

If you need any additional information, please give me a call. I may be reached this
afternoon at 843-4327. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Yours very truly,
ND, ARNETT & PHELAN, P.A.

it
John W. Amett
JWA:dn
Encls. As stated above
c\letter\gill.ray




CLOSING AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this [‘ﬂ' day of

o [ B, , 1996, by and between Sateke Village Utilities

Homeowners Association, Inc., (the "Buyer") and Living

Devilopmunts, Inc. and Sateke Utilities, Inc., (collectively the
“Seller").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Sateke Utilities, Inc. operates a water and sewer
utility company for Living Developments, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, Sateke Village Utilities Homeowners Association, Inc.
has agreed to purchase certain assets of Living Developments, Inc.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants
contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the
parties agree as follows:

1. Buyer is purchasing assets of Seller which are
specifically described on Exhibit "“A* attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference thereto, and is not acquiring any
interest in Sateke Utilities, Inc. or Living Developments, Inc.

2. Buyer has inspected the assets being purchased, reviewed
the permits and all aspects of the utility operation, and is
willing to purchase the assets and permits in their present
condition. Buyer further acknowledges and agrees that it accepts
responsibility for all future maintenance, operation, permitting,
reporting, and all other costs and expenses in connection with any
system upgrade or expansion in the future.

3. Buyer has satisfied itself that the utility operation of
Seller is in substantial compliance with applicable statutes,
rules, and regulations at the present time. Buyer acknowledges and
agrees that if any actions are required to bring the utility
operation into compliance with applicable statutes, rules, and
regulations in the future, it shall have the obligation of bringing
the utility operation into compliance and be responsible for all
costs and expenses related thereto.

4. Subsequent to closing, Seller will not have any further
obligation or responsibility in connection with the utility
operation.

5, Effective as of July 1, 1996, Buyer will be fully
responsible for all aspects of the utility operation being operated
by Seller prior to closing, and Buyer shall be entitled to all
revenue of said utility operation from and after said date.

6. Buyer shall promptly prepare and complete any required
filing(s) necessary to become the legally authorized operator of
the utility operation presently being operated by Seller under
Permit Number(s) FLA012682 effective as of July 1, 1996.




7% Selle’shall indemnify and hold ger harmless iiom all
expenses including reasonable attorney’s fees and costs arising out
of or from claims by any person arising out of or from Seller’s
operation of the utility operation prior to July 1, 1996, and from
all liabilities assumed hereunder by Seller.

8. Buyer shall indemnify and hold Seller harmless from all
expenses including reascnable attorney’s fees and costs arising out
of or from claimes by any person arising out of or from Buyer’s
operation of the utility operation any time after June 30, 1996,
and from all liabilities assumed hereunder by Buyer.

9. Buyer acknowledges receipt of copies of the Class "C"
Water and/or Sewer Utilities Annual Report for the year ended
December 31, 1995, Water System Requlatory Assessment Fee Return
for the year ended December 31, 1995, and Wastewater System
Regulatory Assessment Fee Return for the year ended December 131,
1995 filed on behalf of Seller in connection with its utility
operations.

10. In connection with any dispute arising under, from, or as
a result of this Agreement, the prevailing party shell be entitled
to recover all costs or expenses incurred, including reasonable
attorney’s fees and fees for the services of accountants,
engineers, legal assistants, and similar persons (including any
appeals from any litigation and enforcement of judgments). This
provision shall survive the closing or any termination of this
Agreement.

WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have entered into this agreement
on the year and date first above stated.

Seller:
. Living Dezf}qpff?ts, Inc. Sateke Utilities, Ing.
ST = fa: ~ £ i Sr
'\_]_L o 1-\‘.(..(. & \\\ i . ,..,?_C. /)r-_;t..:
By: Terfy S. Roberts, By:f}gn’ry S. Roberts,
President resident
Buyer:

Sateke Village Utilities Homeowners

sociation, Ipc.— N\
A s N e o)
By: /

r

60\sateke\closagm.liv
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EXHIBIT "A"

| 0

Settling Basin

5000 Gallon Aeration Basins
Chlorine Contact Chamber

5 HP 3 Phase Motors & Blowers

Y2 HP Single Phase Surge Pumps
Electrical Panel Boxes

Chlorine Feed Pump

1 HP Single Phase Washdown Pump
Influent Lift Station 4" Diameter
Influent Sewage Pumps

Float Switches to Control Lift Station Pumps
Sewer Collection System

t

7 Y2 HP 3 Phase Submersible Pump
Chlorine Feed Pump

1,000 Gallon Storage Tank

Utility Building

Distribution Sysiem

Domestic W. e

60\sateke\equip.lis



This Instrument Prepared By:
JOHN W. ARNETT

Bond, Amett & Phelan, P.A.
Post Office Box 2405

Ocala, FL. 34478-2405

BILL OF SALE

Know All Men by These Presents, That LIVING DEVELOPMENTS, INC., of
the City of Ocala, in the County of Marion and State of Florida, party of the first part, for
and in consideration of the sum of Ten and No/100 ($10.00) Dollars, lawful money of the
United States, to it paid by SATEKE VILLAGE UTILITIES HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION, INC.,, of , party of
the second part, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, has granted, bargained, sold,
transferred and delivered, and by these presents does grant, bargain, sell, transfer and
deliver unto the said party of the second party, its executors, administrators and assigns, the
following goods and chattels:

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT "A"

To Have and to Hold the same unto the said party of the second part, its

executors, administrators and assigns forever.

AND it does, for itself and its heirs, executors and administrators, covenant to and
with the said party of the second pant, its executors, administrators and assigns, that it is the
lawful owner of the said goods and chattels; that they are free from all encumbrances; that
it has good right to sell the same aforesaid, and that it will warrant and defend the sale of
the said property, goods and chattels hereby made, unto the said party of the second part,
its executors, administrators and assigns against the lawful claims and demands of all persons

whomsoever.




@ @
2E" day of

In Witness Whereof, 1 have hereunto sot my hand and seal this -
é‘“*—r . one thousand nine hundred and ninety-six.

Signed, sealed and delivered in presence of us:

LIVING DEVELOPMENTS, INC.

By: JTepy S. Roberts, President

i ;___J_EEDM,__ r\ba\f,x

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF MARION

I hereby Certify that on this day, before me, an officer duly authorized 10 administer oaths and take
acknowledgments, personally appeared TERRY S. ROBERTS as President of LIVING DEVELOPMENTS, INC.,
cknowledged before

m:ommummwmmmmmrmmmnwm-m-
me that he the same, that I relied upon the following form of identification of lhubuu-mmzdpm‘;::
and that

i he
an oath fwas){was not) taken. ) s

Witness my hand and official scal in the County and State last aforesaid this =25 " day of

Alna , A.D. 1996.
- [ 5 Ba
Notary ﬁlum 5
) i i s
Prinun nulm' Signature

My Commission No.
My Commission lxpires:

60\SATEKE\BILLOFSA.LIV




EXHIBIT "C" TO APPLICATION FOR SALE I OR
FER OF CERTIFICATE OR FACILI

The undersigned buyer certifies that all funding for the
utility shall come from the individual homeowners of the
corporation who each own less than 10 percent ownership interest in
the utility.

Dated this llv day of September, 1996.
SATEKE VILLAGE UTILITIES

HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.,
a Florida Not-for-Profit

corporation

By: W
Print: b o]
Title: BSDEN T




EXHIBIT "D" TO APPLICATION SALE, ASSIGNMENT OR
TRANSFER OF TE

The undersigned seller certifies based upon his knowledge and
belief, that the rate base as of the date of the transfer was
established previously by the Public Service Commission during the
late 1970's. The undersigned is unable to locate the Commission's
Order establishing same. During the operation of the utility up to
the date of the transfer, no adjustments had been made to update
the rate base. The utility had been operating under the same rate -
base as originally established.

Dated this lfgf_dny of September, 1996.

SATEKE UTILITIES, INC.,
a Florida corporation

O 24




EXHIBIT "E" TO APPLICATION FOR SALE, ASSIGNMENT OR
TRANSFER OF CERTIFICATE OR FACILITIES

The undersigned buyer certifies that it has obtained or will
obtain copies of all federal income tax returns of Sateke
Utilities, Inc., from the date the utility was first established or
rate base was last established by the Commission.

Dated this Ho day of September, 1996.

SATEKE VILLAGE UTILITIES
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.,
a Florida Not-for-Profit

Print
Title: E-E ;NN




EXHIBIT "F" TO APPLICATION FOR SALE, ASSIGNMENT OR
TRANSFER OF CERTIFICATE OR iiEiLITIEE

The undersigned buyer certifies that aiter reasonable
investigation, the system being acquired from Sateke Utilities,
Inc., appears to be in satisfactory condition and in compliance
with all applicable standards set by the Department of
Environmental Protection (DEP).

Dated this t&f’fday of September, 1996.
SATEKE VILLAGE UTILITIES
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.,

a Florida Not-for-Profit
corporation

By%% Hddors ™

Print: ;
Title:




EXHIBIT "G" TO APPLICATION FOR SALE, ASSIGNMENT OR
TRANSFER OF CERTIFICATE OR FACILITIES

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF MARION

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority personally appeared TERRY
S. ROBERTS, who being duly sworn, deposes and says:

s ! That Affiant is the President of Sateke Utilities, Inc.

2. That Affiant states that on September J// , 1996, notice
of the actual Application for Sale, Assignment or Transfer of
Certificate or Pacilities was given in accordance with Section
367.045(1)(a), Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-30.030, Florida
Administrative Code, by regular mail to the following:

A. the governing body of the municipality, county, or
counties in which the system or the territory proposed to be served
is located;

B. the privately owned water and wastewater utilities
that hold a certificate granted by the Public Service Commission
and that are located within the county in which the utility or the
territory proposed to be served is located;

o2 the privately owned utilities located in the
bordering counties and holding a certificate granted by the
Commission, if any portion of the proposed territory is within one
mile of a county boundary;

D. the regional planning council;

E. the Office of Public Counsel;

F. the Public Service Commission's Director of Records

and Reporting;




G. the appropriate regional office of the Department of
Environmental Protection; and

H. the appropriate water management district.
Copies of the Notice and a list of entities noticed are attached

hereto.

FURTHER AFFIANT sayeth naught.

SATEKE UTILITIES, INC., a
Florida corporation

13?.';-j
Terry
President/Affiant

Sworn to and subscribed before me this ,f,f,f‘aay of

,Qg&umggg , 1996 by Terry S. Roberts as President of SATEKE
UTILITIES, INC.

(Sign) M G- pleal IDENTIFICATION BY:

(Print)  Ghonda 6. 7 hMeal ( ) Personal Kno-ladga OR
NOTARY PUBLIC (x)

(Form of Iden cation)

My Commission Expires:




APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER OF CERTIFICATE
(Section 367.045, Florida SEaEuEes}

LEGAL NOTICE

Notice is hereby given on September , 1996, pursuant to
Section 367.045, Florida Statutes, of the application for transfer
of Water Certificate No. 400W and/or Wastewater Certificate No.
338S from SATEKE UTILITIES, INC. to SATEKE VILLAGE UTILITIES
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC., a Florida Not-for-Profit corporation,
providing service to the following described territory in Marion
County, Florida.

Tract C, Sa-Te-Ke Village Unit No. 1, as per
plat thereof in Plat Book T, Pages 66 and 67,
Public Records of Marion County, Florida.

TOGETHER WITH a portion of Tract "B", "Sa-Te-
Ke village Unit No. 1" as recorded in Plat
Bock "T", pages 66 and 67 of the public
records of Marion County, Florida, less and
except that portion thereof described in
Official Records Book 1703, page 486 of the

blic records of Marion County, Florida,

ing more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Northeast corner of said
Tract "B"; thence South, along the East
boundary of said Tract "B", 112.00 feet for
the Point of Beginning: Thence continue
South, along said East boundary of said Tract
"B", 163.00 feet to the Southeast corner of
said tract "B"; thence West, along the South
boundary of said Tract "B", 154.14 feet to the
East boundary of "Sa-Te-Ke Village Unit No.
Two", as recorded in Plat Book "V", page 2 of
the public records of Marion County, Florida;
thence, along and with said East boundary,
North 30.13 feet to a point of curvature of a
curve concave Southeasterly, said curve having
a radius of 160.00 feet and a central angle of
31 degrees 49'52"; thence Northeasterly along
said curve an arc distance of 88.89 feet to a
point of reverse curvature, of a curve concave
Northwesterly, said curve having a radius of
200.00 feet and a central angle of 31 degrees
49'52"; thence Northeasterly along said curve
an arc distance of 111.11 feet to the South
boundary of S.W. 184th Avenue (60 feet wide);
thence East 10.00 feet to the East right of
way line of said S.W. 184th Avenue; thence
South 87.00 feet; thence East 90.00 feet to
the Point of Beginning, containing 0.538




acres, more or less.
and

The East 106.83 feet of the South 1/3 of the
Southeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section
18, Township 16 South, Range 19 East, AND the
Wwest 110.00 feet of the South 1/3 of the
Southwest 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section
17, Township 16 South, Range 19 East, AND the
South 40.00 feet of the South 1/3 of the
Southwest 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section
17, Township 16 South, Range 19 East, lying
West of S.W, 180th Avenue Road (100 wide) and
except the Wwest 110.00 feet thereof,
containing 2.42 acres more or less, and all
being situate in Marion County, Florida.

Any objection to the said application must be made in writing
within thirty (30) days from this date to the Director, Division of
Records and Reporting, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540
Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850. A copy of
said objection should be mailed to the applicant whose address is:
SATEKE UTILITIES, INC., c/o John W. Arnett, Attorney at Law, 101
S.W. Third Street, Ocala, Florida 34470.




. OF WATER AND WASTEWATER UTILITIES IN MA COUNTY

(VALID FOR 60 DAYS)
07/11/1896-06/08/1996

ULILITY NAME - HANAGER
[ON C
A, P. Utilities, Inc. {WUS592) Philip D. Woods

3925 S.E. 45th Court, Suite £
Ocala, FL 34480-7431

Astor West, Inc. (WS004)
X Mr. S. Ray Gill, P.A.
P. 0. Box 337

Ocala, FL 34478-D337

BFF Corp. (5US85)
P. 0. Box 5220
Ocala, FL 34478-5220

C.F.A.T. H20, Inc. (WS719)
P. 0. Box 5220
Ocala, FL 34478-5220

Countywide Utility Company (WU0DB)
P. 0. Box 1476
Ocala, FL 34478-1476

Decca Utilities, a Division of Decca [WS465)
BBE5 5.W. 104th Lane
Ocala, FL 3448]1-8961

Eagle Springs Utilities, Inc. (WU470)
P. 0. Box 1975
Silver Springs, FL 34489-1875

East Marion Sanitary Systems, Inc. {SU535)
X First Federal Bank of Osceola

200 East Broadway

Kissimmee, FL 34741-57891

East Marion Water Distribution, Inc. (WUS3E)
%X First Federal Bank of Osceola

200 East Broadway

Kissimmes, FL 3474]-5781

Linadale Water Company (WUL48)
24901 5.E. County Highway 42
Umatilla, FL 32784-9144

(904) 694-7474

Selma J.R, Callins
(352) 732-8030

Charles de Menzes
(352) 622-4949

Charles de Menzes
(352) 622-4949

Dirk J. Leeward
(352) 245-7007

James A, Ball
(352) a54-6210

Leonard (Len) B. Tabor
{904) 351-8800

James W, Burns
(407) B46-3000

James V. Burns
{407) 846-3000

Fannie J,. Shields
(%04) 664-3589




’T OF WATER AND WASTEWATER UTILITIES IN mgcuunn

(VALID FOR 60 DAYS)
07/11/1996-09/08/1996

UTILETY WAME ’ MANAGER

MARION COUNTY (continued)

Loch Harbour Utilities, Inc. (W§151) Joseph C. McCoun

P, 0. Box 2100 (904) 732-2100
Ocala, FL 34478-2100

Marion Utilities, Inc. (VS160) Tim E. Thompson
710 N.E. 30th Avenue (904) 622-1171
Ocala, FL 34470-6460

Ocala Oaks Utilities, Inc. (WUI74) Hichael £1)zey
1343 N.E. )7th Road (904) 732-3504
Ocala, FL 34470-4600

Pine Run Utilities, Inc. (WU337) James A. Bell

8865 S5.W. 104th Lane {352) '854-6210
Ocala, FL 34481-8961

Quail Meadow Utilities, Inc, (WU532) Stephen G, Mehallis
2477 East Commercial Blvd. {305) 491-1722

Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33308-4041

Rainbow Springs Utilities, L.C. (W5199) Lowell D. Smallridge
P. 0. Box 1850 (352) 485-57264
Dunnellon, FL 34430-1850

Residential Water Systems, Inc. (WU3J0) Charles deMenzes

P. 0. Box 5220 (352) 622-4949
Ocala, FL 34478-5220

S &L Utilities, Inc, (SU327) Charles Fletcher. Jr.
P. 0. Box 4186 (904) 694-3057/622-7236
Ocala, FL 34478-4186

Sateke Utilities, Inc. (WS212) Terry S, Roberts
606 S.W. 2nd Avenue {904) B22-4141
Ocala, FL J34474-4215

Silver City Utilities (WU3B2) David Small

355 Princes Streat (518) 39E-26%8
Kincardine, Ontario

Canada N2I 2-7,



. OF WATER AND WASTEMATER UTILITIES IN M’Eﬂtﬂl"

(VALID FOR 60 DAYS)
07/11/1996-09/08/1996

Southern States Utilities, Inc, (W5487)
1000 Color Place
Apopka, FL 32703-7753

Spruce Creek South Utilities, Inc. (SUB53)
17565 S.E. 102nd Avenue
Summerfield, FL 344581-6320

Spruce Creek South Utilities, Inc, (WU591)
17585 5.E. 102nd Avenue
Summerfield, FL 34491-6920

Steeplechase Utility Company, Inc. (W5598)
% Stonecrest

11053 S.E. 174th Loop

Sumerfield, FL 3449]1-8619

Sun Communities Operating Limited Partnership (WS746)

Attn: Saddle Oak Club
31700 Middlebelt Road, Sulte 145
Farmington Hills, MI 48334

Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc
10230 S.E. Highway 25
Belleview, FL 34420-553]

Tradewinds Utilities, Inc. (WS350)
P. 0, Box 5220
Ocala, FL 34478-5220

Utilities, Inc. of Florida (SUGE1)
200 Weathersfield Avenue
Altamonte Springs, FL 32714-4099

Utilities, Inc. of Florida (WU443)
200 Weathersfield Avenue
Altamonte Springs, FL 32714-4099

Venture Associates Utilities Corp. (WUSIZ)
2661 N.M. GOth Avenue
Ocala, FL 34482-3933

OUNTY

. (wu239)

antin

MANAGER

Brian P. Armstrong
(407) B80-0058

Harvey D, Erp
(904) 347-3700

Harvey D. Crp
(804) 347-3700

L. Hall Robertson, Jr.
{904) 245-2770

Jan Carr
(407) 521-9533

James H. Hodges
(904) 347-B228

Charles de Menzes
(352) 622-4948

Donald Rasmussen
(407) BE9-1919

Donald Rasmussen
{407) BB9-1919

Arthur F. Tait
{504) 732-5000




I —

. OF WATER AND WASTEWATER UTILITIES IK MH.WNH

(VALID FOR 60 DAYS)
01/11/1996-09/08/1996

UEELLLY HAME ’ MANAGER
NTY ntin
Wiadatraan ULTTALIEY Dol {wuand) Sharon {(Shari) Dlouhy
P00 B 4001 (904) €20-8290
beala, N TR RE P
e




.l OF MATER AND MASTEWATER UTILITIES IN M.EDUHI‘

(VALID FOR 60 DAYS)
07/11/1995-09/08/1996

GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES -

CITY O LLEVIEW
5343 S/A, ABSHIER BLVD.
BELLEFTEW, FL 32620

CITY OF DMWINELLON
114 5. WLLLLIAMS ST.
DUNNELLOY, FL 32630-9814

CITY OF LA
151 5.E. ASCEOLA AVE.
OCALA, 2678-1270

DEP CENTRAL DISTRICY
3319 MAGUIRE BLYD., SUITE 232
ORLAKDO, FL 32803-3767

DEP SOUTHWEST DISTRICT
3604 COCONUT PALM DRIVE
TAMPA, FL 33619

MARION TY BOARD OF COMMISSIONER
P.0O, 1030
OCALA / FL\ 32670

5.W. FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
2375 BROAD STREET
BROOKSVILLE, FL 34603-6859

ST.JOHNS RIVER WTR,MANAGEHENT DISTRICT
P.0. BOX 1429
PALATKA, FL 32178-1429

TOWN QF MCINTOSH
5875 A E G
MCINTOAN. FL 32664




.I OF WATER AND WASTEWATER UTILITIES IN NA.CMI'I'

(VALID FOR 60 DAYS)
01/11/19596-09/08/ 1996

TOWN RF/REDDICK .
P.0. 99
REODDILK, WL 326856

WITHLACOOCHEE PLANNING COUNCIL
124l 5.W. 10TH STREET
OCALA, FL 32674

STATE OFFICIALS

State Of Florida Public Counsel
C/0 The House Of Representatives
The Capitol

Tallahsssen, FL 32399-1300

Division Of Records And Reporting
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32359-0850



oM

Ap of 07/11/1996

Clerk, Board of County Commissioners, Marion County

P. O. Box 1030
Ocala, FL 32678-1030
FRX: (904) 620-3344

Mayor, City of Belleview
5343 S.E, Abshier Blvd.
Belleview, FL 34420-3904
FAX: (904) 245-6532

Mayor, City of Dunnellon
12014 South Williams Streat
Dunnellon, FL 34432

FAX: (904) 465-0829

Mayor, City of Ocala
P. 0. Box 1270
Ocala, FL 32678-1270

Mayor, Town of MclIntosh
P. 0. Box 165

McIntosh, FL 32664-0165
FAX: (904) 591-1047

Mayor, Town of Reddick
P. O. Box 203

Reddick, FL 32686-0203
Phone: (904) 591-1332



EXHIBIT "H" TO APPLICATION FOR SALE, ASSIGNMENT OR
TRANSFER OF 1 OR FACILITI

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF MARION

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority personally appeared TERRY
S. ROBERTS, who being duly sworn, deposes and says:

1. That Affiant is the President of Sateke Utilities, Inc.

2. That Affiant states that on September J , 1996, notice
of the actual Application for Sale, Assignment or Transfer of
Certificate or Facilities was given in accordance with Rule 25-
30.030, Florida Administrative Code, by regular mail or personal
delivery to each customer of the utility system being transferred.
A copy of the Notice is attached hereto.

FURTHER AFFIANT sayeth naught.

SATEKE UTILITIES, INC., a
Florida corporation

President/Affiant

Sworn to and subscribed before me this [é*’- day of

gam@_-c , 1996 by Terry S. Roberts as President of SATEKE

UTILITIES, INC.

(Sign) G- ol IDENTIFICATION BY:
(Print) 3 £ { ) Personal Knowledge OR
NOTARY PUBLIC ( ” / -

(Form of Iden cation)
My Commission Expires:

RHONDA G e |

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF FLORIDA
COMMISSION NO,

(LMY COMMBSION ExXP jUNE 28,19 |




APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER OF CERTIFICATE
(Section 367.045, Florida Statutes)

LEGAL NOTICE

Notice is hereby given on September , 1996, pursuant to
Section 367.045, Plorida Statutes, of the application for transfer
of Water Certificate No. 400W and/or Wastewater Certificate No.
338S from SATEKE UTILITIES, INC. to SATEKE VILLAGE UTILITIES
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC., a Florida Not-for-Profit corporation,
providing service to the following described territory in Marion
County, Florida.

Tract C, Sa-Te-Ke Village Unit No. 1, as per
plat thereof in Plat Book T, Pages 66 and 67,
Public Records of Marion County, Florida.

TOGETHER WITH a porticn of Tract "B", "Sa-Te-
Ke village Unit No. 1" as recorded in Plat
Book "T", pages 66 and 67 of the public
records of Marion County, Florida, less and
except that portion thereof described in
Official Records Book 1703, page 486 of the
public records of Marion County, Florida,
being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Northeast corner of said
Tract *B"; thence South, along the East
boundary of said Tract "B", 112.00 feet for
the Point of Beginning: Thence continue
South, along said East boundary of said Tract
"B", 163.00 feet to the Southeast corner of
said tract "B"; thence West, along the South
boundary of said Tract "B", 154.14 feet to the
East boundary of "Sa-Te-Ke Village Unit No.
Two", as recorded in Plat Book "V", page 2 of
the public records of Marion County, Florida;
thence, along and with said East boundary,
North 30.13 feet to a point of curvature of a
curve concave Southeasterly, said curve having
a radius of 160.00 feet and a central angle of
31 degrees 49'52"; thence Northeasterly along
said curve an arc distance of 88.89 feet to a
point of reverse curvature, of a curve concave
Northwesterly, said curve having a radius of
200.00 feet and a central angle of 31 degrees
49'52"; thence Northeasterly along said curve
an arc distance of 111.11 feet to the South
boundary of S.W. 184th Avenue (60 feet wide);
thence East 10.00 feet to the East right of
way line of said S.W. 184th Avenue; thence
South 87.00 feet; thence East 90.00 feet to
the Point of Beginning, containing 0.538




acres, more or less.
and

The East 106.83 feet of the South 1/3 of the
Southeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section
18, Township 16 South, Range 19 East, AND the
West 110.00 feet of the South 1/3 of the
Southwest 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section
17, Township 16 South, Range 19 East, AND the
South 40.00 feet of the South 1/3 of the
Southwest 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section
17, Township 16 South, Range 19 Fast, lying
wWest of S.W. 180th Avenue Road (100 Wide) and
except the West 110.00 feet thereof,
containing 2.42 acres more or less, and all
being situate in Marion County, Florida.

Any objection to the said application must be made in writing
within thirty (30) days from this date to the Director, Division of
Records and Reporting, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540
Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850. A copy of
said objection should be mailed to the applicant whose address is:
SATEKE UTILITIES, INC., c/o John W. Arnett, Attorney at Law, 101
S.W. Third Street, Ocala, Florida 34470.



EXHIBIT "J" TO APPLICATION FOR SALE, ASSIGNMENT OR
TRANSFER OF CERTIFICATE OR FACILITIES

The undersigned seller certifies that prior to the recent
transfer of the utilities, Living Developments, Inc., was the owner
of the land where the utility treatment facilities are located. A
true copy of the Warranty Deed from Edgar S. Roberts, Terry S.
Roberts and Kenneth E. Roberts to Living Developments, Inc., dated
April 30, 1980 and recorded in Official Records Book 1026, page
0894, of the Public Records of Marion County, Florida, evidencing
the same is attached hereto. Living Developments, Inc., is a
family held corporation. Sateke Utilities, Inc., was formed by the
Roberts' family for purposes of establishing and operating the
utility treatment facilities. Due to the fact both corporations
were owned by the Roberts' family, no lease agreement for use of
the land was ever executed.

Dated this ﬁ{ day of September, 1996.

SATEKE UTILITIES, INC., a
Florida corporation

Ter ~ Roberts
President/Affiant

Sworn to and subscribed before me this /4% day of

j%gzzgng , 1996 by Terry S. Roberts as President of SATEKE
UTILITIES, INC.

(Sign) [ IDENTIFICATION BY:

(Print) G. 7 b Ass ( ) Personal Knowledge OR

NOTARY PUBLIC (X) Hlerida Eh:z;ﬁ‘m ﬁ‘ﬁ“
(Form of Iden cation)

My Commission Expires:

RHONDA G MC NEAL
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF FLORIDA

COMMISSION NO. CCa76543
MY COMMISSION EXP,




i3 iha ] O Jv AN MONTGOMERY GREENE
1 v z N. Magnclia Ave. (P. O..l 17)

800260 Wyomus, Flortda 32670 @) (0 pne o0

This Indenture,  Madethe 30 th day of April AD, 1980 , Belfoeen
EDGAR S, ROBERTS, TERRY S§. ROBERTS and KENNETH E. ROBERTS

hercinafter called the grantor*, wnl  LIVING DEVELOPMENTS, INC,,a Florida corporation
whose mailing address is P,.O, Box 417, Dunnellon, Florida 32630

hercinafter called the grantee ',

MWitnesselh,  Mat said grantor, for and is consideration of the sim of Ten and no/100-w-~=-~-- Dollars,
ad other good and valuable considerations to said grantor in Iand paid by said grantee, the receipt whereof is
hereby acknowledged, has granted, bargained and !olﬁ 1o the saidd grantee, amd grantee’s heirs and assigns forever,
the following described land, situate, lyiig and being in Marion County, Ilorida, to-wit:

Lands described on Exhibit "A" attached

The above described lands being neither the homestead of or contiguous to the
home stead of the grantor herein.
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and suid grantor does hereby fully warrant the title to said land, and will defend the same against the lawful claims
of all persons whomsoever. * “Grantor' wind “aqnml's'c."' yE uged for singnlar or plural us context requires.

An Wituess Whereof, f:risi:lfﬁﬁ??ft:rxtm'mr{gl;r}ium' tor's had amd scal the day amud year first above wnitten.
Sigued, sealed and delivered in our presence,

aﬂﬂw =

M anin S JlobTs (\'

{seal)

a4 ‘/fSl‘dU

> s'('f)p:bm: E !
0 ROE?I“FI' '—--—___{sca')

\l'l_ll:eT! No, 2 - X
STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF MARION. 7,
‘oregoing instr t was acknowledged before me this I3 7L day of Ju l.’ .19 B0 .

Edgar S. Roberts, Terry S. Roberts and Kenneth E. Roberts,

e _}‘%z prin S A bt
" Notary Public © S1ate of Dlorkis af Largr e
NOTARY SEAL TERY FUNLIC, STATE OF FLOFIDA AT u:w:

AL

: MY COMMISSION Exinrs; 1Y CORTISSIf (XPIPES prcrvorm o, 19
This Space (or State Doenmentary Stamp Tax FOR RECORDERS USE Thix Space for Documentary Sur Tax
BHIBIT___A

PAGE _I__oF_3__ paces

STATE O1 FLORIDA, COUNTY OF MARION,
riled and recorded — i O Book

Record Verified. Frances E, Thigpin, Clerk of Cireulit Court, Marion County, Florida.
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® ExuBiT "A" @S 1026PACL0SYS

A portion of Section 19, Township 16 S., Rango 19 E., Marion County, Florida
being more particularly described as follows: For a point of reference, commence
at the Fi. 1/4 corner of said Section 19, said point also being on the E. r.o.w. line
of 5. W, 180th Ave. Rd, (60 ft. wide) as recorded in O.R. Dook 1014, page 258,
of the public records of Marion County, Florida, thence departing from said £, 1/4
corner and the E. r.o.w. line, N. 89°58'15" W,, 60.00 ft, to a point on the W. ro.w
line of said S.W. 180th Ave. Rd.: thence along and with said W. r.o.w. line S,
00*01'45" W, 28,59 ft. to the P,O. B, ; thenco continue S, 00*01'45" W, . along the
naid W. r.o.w. line, 150.30 ft. to the point of curvature of a curve concave South-
westerly, having a central angle of 86°23'46" and a radius of 25,00 ft, ; thence along
the arc of said curve ina Northwesterly direction, 37.70 ft. to the point of a reverse
curvature with a curve concave Nartheasterly, having a central angle of 07°15'56" an
a radius of 850.00 ft,: thence along the are of said curve in a Northwesterly directior
107. 79 ft. to the point of reverse curvature with a curve concave southeasterly,
having a central angel of 100°52'10" and a radius of 25, 00 ft. ; thence along the arc
of said curve in a Southwe sterly dircetion, 44,01 ft, ta the point of tangency thereof;
thence S. 00°01'45" W., along a line parallel with and 160,00 t, W. of, as measurec
at right angles to the said W, r.o.w. lino of S, W, 180th Ave, Rd,, a distance of
723,97 ft.; thenco S, B9*5H' 15" 12, » adistance of 160,00 {t. to an inlersection with
the said W. r.a.w, linc of 5. W, 180th Ave. Rd. ; thence S, 00*N1'45" W., along
the said W. r.o.w. line, a distance of 225, 00 (L, i thence N. B9*58'15" W, , a
distance of 160,00 {t,; thonce N, 00°01'45" ., along a line parallel with and 160. 00
ft. W. of as mrasured at right angles to the said W. r.o,w. lino of 5. W, 1B0th
Ave. Rd., a distance of 175, 00 ft. ; thence N. H9* 58'15" W. a distance of 60.00 ft. ;
thence N. 00°01'45" E. along a line parallel with and 220. 00 ft, W. of as measured
at right angles to the said W. r.o.w. lino of S, W. 180th Ave. Rd, a distance of
H01. 54 ft. to the point of curvature of a curve concave Southwesterly, having a
central angle of 74°27'30" and a radius of 25,00 ft.; thence along the arc of said
curve in a Northwesterly direction, 32,49 ft. to the point of tangency thereof; thence
N. 74*25'45" W., 542,55 ft. to the point of curvature of a curve concave Northeaster]
having a central angle of 08°45'46", and a radius of 850.00 ft.; thence along the arc
of said curve in a Northwesterly direction 130,00 ft. : thence departing from said
curve on a radial bearing of 5. 24°20'01" W, » adistance of 92,00 ft.: thence N,
05%39'59" W., a distance of 90. 00 ft.: thence N. 24%20'01" E., a distance of 96, 78
{t. to a point on a curve concave Northeasterly, whose radius point bears N, 30°24'42
E., having a central angle of 14*35'18", and a radiue of 850, 00 ft. ; thence along the
arc of said curve in a Northwestorly direction 216,42 f1, to the point of tangency
thereof: thence N, 45°00'00" W, 202.00 {t. to the pnint of curvature of a curve
toncave Southweslerly having a central angle o[ 45°00'00" and a radius of 750. 00
ft.: thence along the arc of wald curve in a Northwesterly dirsction, 589, 05 ft. to
the point of tangency thercof; thence W, 19. 56 ft. ; thence S, 275,00 ft. ; thence W.
310.00 ft. ; thence N. 310.00 ft; thence k. 160,00 ft, ; thenee N, 385, 00 ft.; thence
W. 125,00 ft.: thence N. 290,00 ft.: thence [, 125. 00 ft.; thence S, 170,00 ft, :
thence S, 74°03'17" E. 176,81 ft. to a point on a curve concave Southeasterly whose
radius point bears 5. 74°03'17" E., having a ecentral angle of 72*00'00" and a radius
260, 00 ft.; thence along the arc of said curve in a Northcasterly directon, 126,73
ft.: thence departing from aaid curve, N, 27°56'43" . 34,83 1, o the point of
~urvature of a curve concave Southeasterly, having acentral angle of 33°00'00" and a
adius of 310. 00 ft. ; thenee along the arc of said curve in a Northeasterly direction
178, 55 ft. to the point of tangency thercof; thonce N, 60°53'43"E., 112,87 ft.; thence
N. 83*27'40" g, » 234,04 ft.; thenee S. 140, 00 ft, i thence E. a distance of 60.00 ft.;
thence N. a distance of 320, 00 ft: thenca E. a distance of 285,00 ft; thence S. a distanc
[ 440,00 {t; thence W. a distance of 285.00 ft; thence N, a distance of 100, 00 ft;
thence W. a distance of 60, 00ft; thence S. & distance of 100,00 (¢, to a point on a curve
concave Southeanterly whose radiuas point bears S, 20°30'00" E, having a central angle
of 51°00'00" and a radius of 310,00 ft; thence along the arc of said curye in a South-
vastorly direction, 275,94 ft; thenco doparting safd curve 8,71 30'00" F, 160.00 ft;
thence E. 92, 25 ft; thence S, 270.96 ft; thence E. 100, 00 ft; thenco S. 140,00 ft. to
the point of curvature of a curve concava Westerly, having a central angle of 10*00'00"
and a radius of 410. 00 ft; thenee along the are of said curve in a Southwesterly directior
71.56 ft; thence departing from sald curve, N, R0*00'00" W, 100,00 ft. to a paint on
a curve concave Northwesterly, whose radius point bears N, 80*00'00" W, having a
cer' | angle of 35°00'00" and a radius of 310. 00 ft; thence alang the are of naicd
rvein a Southwesterly diveation, 189, 17 ft. to (he point of tanpency thereof: thence
- A5500'00" W, K, B f1: th CEL ASTONO0Y T M ORI b e point of curvature of
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. CEXUIBIT"A" - Page 2 (@) ol 1026MAGE0 895

a curve concave Northcasterly, having a central angle of 29* 25'45' and a radius of
750. 00 {t; thence along the arc of said curve in a Southeasterly direction, 385.23 ft.
to the point of tangency thercof: thence S, 74°25'45" E., 584,64 It, to the point of
curvature of a curve concave Northerly, having a central angle of 11°11'27" and a
radius of 750. 00 ft; thence along the arc of said curve in an Easterly direction,
146,49 ft, to the point of compound curvature of a enrve concave Northwesterly,
having a central angle of 94°21'03" and a radiuns of 25,00 ft, thenco along the arc

of said curve in a Northeasterly direction 41,17 (1, o the P. O, 4,

Containing 28,05 acres more or less.

AND

A parcel of land in Section 19, Township 16 S., Range 19 E., Marion County,
Florida, being more particularly described as follows: Commencing at the E. 1/4
corner of Section 19, Township 16 S., Range 19 E., run N. 00*01'45" E. along
the E. line of Soction 19, a distance of 337,74 feol; thance W, 2196, 77 ft, to the
SW corner of the sowage treatment site as per plat of SA-TE-KE VILLAGE,
according to the plat thereof recorded in Plat Book "T", page (7, of the public
records of Marion County, Florda, said SW corner being the point of beginning

of the herein described parcel; thence W. to the Rainbow Rlverwc of 380
ft. more or less; thence N. along the water's edgo a distance of 1, 000 {§. more or
less to a point which is 375 ft. W. of the NW corner of a drainage rctention arca
in the aforementioned SA-TE-KE VILLAGE; thence E. to the alorementioned NW
corner a distance of 375 ft. more or less; thence S. along the boundary of SA-TE-KE
VIL.LLAGE a distance of 290, 00 ft; thence continuing E. along a distance of 125. 00
ft. thence S. a distance of 385,00 ft. thence W, 160,00 ft, thence South a distance
of 310,00 ft., to the Point of Beginning.

Containing 9. 7 acres more or lens.

EXHIBIT A 5
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EXHIBIT "K" TO APPLICATION FOR SALE, ASSIGNMENT OR
TRANSFER OF CERTIFICATE OR PACILITIES

The undersigned seller certifies that based on his information
and belief, Living Developments, Inc. (Sateke Utilities, Inc.) was
issued a Domestic Wastewater Facility Permit No. FLA012682 by the
Department of Environmental Protection on April 8, 1996. A true
copy of the same is attached hereto. The undersigned is unable to
locate the original permit nor any prior permits or Public Service
Commission certificates issued to the facillty.

pated this /47 day of September, 1996.

SATEKE UTILITIES, INC., a
Florida corporation

Terry o;rts
Prasféggignffiunt
Sworn to and subscribed before me this /A*day of

QMM , 1996 by Terry S. Roberts as President of SATEKE
UTILITIES, INC.

(Sign) IDENTIFICATION BY:
(Print) { ) Personal Knowledge OR
NOTARY PUBLIC () y ) :

(Form of Iden cation)

My Commission Expires:

mmmmcm
STATE OF FLORIDA
COMMISSION NO. CCI7es43




@ Department @
Environmental Protection

Southwest District
Lawton Chiles 3B04 Coconut Palm Drive vrf:ll'lil- B Wethereli
Governor Tampa. Florida 33619 S::retary

DOMESTIC WASTEWATER FACILITY PERMIT

PERMITTEE: COUNTY: MARION
PERMIT NUMBER: FLAD12682

Living Developments, Inc. ISSUANCE DATE: 4/8/96
606 Southwest Second Avenue EXPIRATION DATE: 2/1/00
Ocala, Florida 34471 APPLICATIONS NUMBER: 42-258447 and 42-268561
Attention:
Mr. Terry S. Roberts
Acting President
FACILITY:
Sa-Te-Ke Village WWTP

9500 Southwest 180th Avenue Road
Dunnellon, Florida 32630

Marion County

Latitude: 29° 05' 01" North
Longitude: 82°25' 11" West

This permit is issued under the provisions of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes (F.S.), and applicable rules of
the Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). The above named permittee is hereby authorized to operate the
facilities shown on the application and other documents attached hereto or on file with the Department and

made a part hereof and specifically described as follows:

TREATMENT FACILITIES:

The existing facility is rerated from a permitted capacity of 0,020 MGD annual average flow to a permitted
capacity of 0.010 MGD annual average daily flow and is a Type III complete mix activated sludge process
with anoxic denitrification domestic wastewater treatment plant (WWTP) with chlorinated effMuent. The
facility includes the following units: one (1) surge tank with a capacity of 5,000 gallons, two (2) acration
tanks with a combined capacity of 7,635 gallons, one (1) anoxic tank with a capacity of 2,165 gallons, one
(1) settling tank with a capacity of 6,200 gallons and a surface area of 88 square feet, one (1) chlorine
contact chamber with a capacity of 1,830 gallons, and one (1) sludge holding tank with a capacity of 5,000

gallons,
Residuals will be disposed of by land application.

"Protect. Conserve and Manage Florida’s Enwironment and Naturol Resources”

Proniad aa recrmd boemas



DISPOSAL:

Land Application: The existing facility is  0.010 MGD annual average daily flow land application

mmmofma)mmw:mmwﬁnwmmomm square
feet and identified as R001. Land application system R0O1 is located in Marion County at
approximately at latitude 29° 05' 01" North and longitude 82° 25' 1 1* West.

IN ACCORDANCE WITH: The limitations, monitoring requirements, and other conditions set forth in
pages 1 through 19 of this permit.




FACILITY: Sa-Te-Ke Village WWTP PERMIT NUMBER: FLA012682

EXPIRATION DATE: 2/1/00
PERMITTEE: Living Developments, Inc. APPLICATIONS NUMBER: 42.258447 and 42-268561

L Reclaimed Water and Effiuent Limitations and Moaitoring Requirements
A.  Reuse and Land Application Systems

(62-600. 6%3/93] [62-601, 5/31/93] [62-610, 4/2/90)

Reclaimed Water Limitations Monitoring Requirements
Annual | Monthly Weekly | Single Monitoring Sample Location
Parameter Units | Max/Min. Average | Average Average | Sample Frequency Type Site Number Notes
Carbonaceous Biochemical
Oxygen Demand (five day) mg/L | Maximum 20 30 45 60 Monthly Grab EFF-13433 Effluent
Total Suspended Solids mg/L | Maximum 20 30 45 60 Monthly Grab EFF-13433 Effluent
Fecal Coliform Bacteria See Permit Condition L. A_ 4. Monthly Grab EFF-13433
std.
pH units Range - - - 6.0-8.5 | Daily, five Grab EFF-13433 Effluent
per week
Total Residual Chlorine Effluent
(for disinfection) mg/L | Minimum - - - 0.5 Daily, five Grab EFF-13433 See Condition
per week LAS
Nitrate (as N) mg/L | Maximum - - - 12 Moanthly Grab EFF-13433 Effluent




FACILITY: Sa-Te- illage WWTP IT NUMBER: FLAOI2682
TION DATE: 2/1/00

PERMITTEE: Living Developments, Inc. APPLICATIONS NUMBER: 42-258447 and 42-268561
2. Reclaimed water samples shall be taken at the monitoring site locations listed in Permit Condition I. A. 1. and as
described below:
Monitoring Location
Site Number 2. DﬂEim of Monitoring Location
EFF-13433 Aﬂ:rdhi:lfecﬁun andpiwi.ndhchn}awpand

3. The arithmetic mean of the monthly fecal coliform bacteria values collected during an annual period shall not
exceed 200 per 100 mL of reclaimed water sample. The geometric mean of the fecal coliform values for
minimum aftmnmpiesofruuhmdm.mhmllmdmamd:ym;lpuhdofthw
consecuﬂvedm[mmﬂlly).lhuuoluuedzuowmﬂmhnrmph. No more than ten percent of the
samples collected during a period of thirty consecutive days shall exceed 400 fecal coliform values per 100 mL
of sample. Anymmplemﬂlnuumdmreulwﬂfmvﬂuuparlou:nl.ornanpla,

[62-600.440(4)(c), 6/8/93]

4. A minimum of 0.5 mg/L total residual chlorine must be maintained for a minimum contact time of fifteen
minutes based on peak hourly flow. [62-600.440(4)(b), 6/8/93]




FACILITY: Sa-Te-Ke Village WwWTP PERMIT NUMBER: FLA012682

EXPIRATION DATE: 2/1/00
PERMITTEE: Living Developments, Inc. APPLICATIONS NUMBER: 42-258447 and 42-268561

B. Other Limitations and Monitoring and Reporting Requirements

I thhwuh;hh.mmmmmm;wamauomhm&mrm&ﬂnm&wu
mkuedhylbeminuu:pndﬁedhdow:

[62-601.300(1), 5/31/93)

| Limitations Monitoring Requirements .
Monitoring
Annual | Monthly Weekly | Single Monitoring Sample Location
Parameter Units | Max/Min Average | Average Average | Sample Frequency Type Site Number Notes
Daily, five Influent
Flow mgd | Maximum 0.010 - - - per week INF-24791 See Condition
I.B.3.
Carbunaceous Biochemical
Oxygen Demand (five day) mg/L - - - - Annually (1) Grab INF-24791 Influent
Total Suspended Solids mg/L - - - - - Annually (1) Grab INF-24791

(1) At peak hydraulic loading.




FACILITY:  Sa-Te-KaVillage WWTP ITNUMBER: FLA0I2682

TION DATE: 2/1/00

PERMITTEE: Living Inc, APPLICATIONS NUMBER: 42.258447 and 42-268561

2.

-

Snnpluﬂnﬂhﬂmlhmmﬁwh;s&ehnﬁmﬁnﬁhﬁrm&tmﬂiﬂml.k l.and L. B. ]. and as
described below:

- " e
INF-24791 Mhﬂdﬂhﬂhbﬂm-ﬂ“dmw&ﬂﬁlﬂ

Uﬁﬂﬁmdmdhmmnhuﬁﬁndhmﬂawndlhﬂhuﬂhudz least annually,
[62-601.200(17) and .500(6), 5/31/93] :

mmm&mmummmmﬁﬁmwmmm.umy
other plant process recycled waters. [62-601.500(4), /31/93]

mwumhmu-ma.mmwnwmmwm
lpplkﬁmm)lhﬂhmllyud in accordance with Chapter 62-601, F.A.C. [62-620.610(18), 11729/94]

The permittee shall provide safe access points for obtaining representative influer, reclaimed water, and effluent
samples which are required by this permit. /62-601.500(5), 5/31/93]

During the period of operation authorized by this permit, the permitiee shall complete and submit to the
Department on a monthly basis a Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR), Form 62-620.910(10), for eack outfall,
discharge point, and reuse system specified in Permit Condition I. B. 1. above. The DMR shail include the test
results for the parameters required to be sampled on the attached DMR form. The DMR shall be submittad to the
Southwest District Office of the Department by the twenty-eighth day of the month following the month of
operation at the following address:

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

[62-620.610(18),11729/94] [62-601.300(1),(2), and (3), 5/31/93 ]

Unless specified otherwise in this permit, all reports and notifications required by this permit, including twenty-
four-hour notifications, shall be submitted to or reported to, as appropriate, the Southwest District Office of the
Department at the following address:

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

Telephone Number: §13-744-6100
FAX Number:  813-744-8198




FACILITY: S&-Tc-b\:i!iue WWTP ITNUMBER: FLAO012682

IRATION DATE: 2/1/00
PERMITTEE: Living lopments, Inc, APPLICATIONS NUMBER: 42-258447 and 42-268561
IL. Residuals Management Requirements

Basic Management Requirements
1. The method of residuals use or disposal by this facility is land application.

2. Land application of residuals shall be in accordance with the conditions of this permit and the requirements of
Chapter 62-640, F.A.C. [62-640, 3/1/91)

3. The domestic wastewater residuals for this facility are classified as Class B,

residuals and will be held responsible for any disposal violations that occur unless the permittee can demonstrate
that it has delivered residuals that meet the chemical criteria and appropriate stabilization requirements of this
permit and that the disposer (e.g. hauler, contractor, or disposal/land application site owner) has legally agreed in
"riting to accept responsibility for proper disposal. [62-640.300(3), 3/1/91)

5. The permittee shall sample and analyze the residuals at Jeast once every twelve months. All samples shall be
representative and shall be taken after final treatment of the residuals but before use or disposal, Sampling and
analysis shall be in accordance with the U.S, Environmental Protection Agency publication entitled POTW

i 1989. The following parameters shall be sampled and

analyzed:

Parameter T Maximum Concentration Maximum Cumulative Loading
Total Nitrogen " (Report only) % dry weight . Not applicable
Total Phosphorus " (Report only) % dry weight Not applicable
Total Potassium (Report only) % dry weight Not applicable
Cadmium 100 mg/kg dry weight 4.4 pounds /acre*
Copper 3000 mg/kg dry weight 125 pounds/acre
Lead 1500 mg/kg dry weight 500 pounds/acre
Nickel 500 mg/kg dry weight 125 pounds/acre
Zine 10,000 mg/kg dry weight 250 pounds/acre
pH (Report only) standard units Not applicable
Total Solids (Report only) % Not applicable

* The annual application rate for cadmium shall not exceed 0.5 pounds/acre/year,

6. Florida water quality criteria and standards shall not be violated as a result of land application of residuals.
[62-640.700(3)(c), 3/1/91]




IRATION DATE: 2/1/00

FACILITY: Sa-T:-gilhge WWTP IT NUMBER: FLA012682
(-

PERMITTEE: Living

lopments, Inc. APPLICATIONS NUMBER: 42-258447 and 42-268561

Agricultural Sites

7.

8.

Class B residuals shall not be used on unrestricted access areas. [62-640.600(6)(3), 3/1/91]

Class B residuals application shall be in accordance with the Agricultural Use Plan approved by the Department
for this facility. [62-640.300(1), i191]

Root crops, and fruits and vegetables which touch the soil and which are to be consumed raw shall not be grown
on the application site for eighteen months after the last application of Class B residuals.
[62-640.600(6)(c), 3/1/91]

10. Fruits and vegetables which do not touch the soil and which are to be consumed raw shall not be harvested from

1L

Pasture vzgmﬂunmlhuppﬁmimsituh:llmbumuonmdfwm; by livestock for thirty days
following the last application of Class B residuals. [62-640.600(6)(e), 3/1/91]

12. The public shall be restricted from the application area for twelve months after the last application of Class B

13.

residuals, [62-640.600(6)()), 3/1/91]

The wastewater treatment facility permittee shall apply for a minor permit revision on Form 62-620.910(9) for
new, modified, or expanded residuals land application sites. The facility's permit shall be revised to include the
new or revised Agricultural Use Plan(s) prior to application of residuals to the new, modified, or expanded sites.
The current Agricultural Use Plan identifies residuals landspreading on the following sites:

Site Name ‘Arca in acres County Hauler
Application/Total
American Pipe & | 15/100 37,16822E [29°07° 30" North | Marion | American Pipe &
Tank Service e S 82° 08" 40" West Tank Service
American Pipe & | 130/160 5,165, 22E 29° 07" 55" North | Marion American Pipe &
Tank Service 82°07* 58" West Tank Service
American Pipe & | 208/276 34,135,22E | 29° 19° 15" North | Marion American Pipe &
Tank Service 82° 06' 08" West Tank Service

14

15

16

[62-620.330, 11/29/94]

; hmuﬂmﬁmhlpplinﬂmmumu“ﬁmdeEmbudwmmWMmorm
site vegetation in accordance with the approved Agricultural Use Plan. [62-640.700(3)(d), 3/1/91)

- Residuals shall be applied with techniques and equipment to assure uniform application over the site.
[62-640.700(3)(n), 3/1/91]

. The pH of the domestic wastewater residuals soil mixture shall be 6.5 or greater at the time domestic wastewater
residuals are applied. Ata minimum, testing shall be done annually, [62-640.700(3)(h), viwn



IRATION DATE: 2/1/00

FACILITY: s;-n-giihsc WWTP IT NUMBER: FLACI12682
elopments, Inc. APPLICATIONS NUMBER: 42-258447 and 42-268561

PERMITTEE: Living

17. The permittee shall maintain records of application areas and application rates on Form 62-640.900(3) and shall
have these records available for inspection upon request by the Department or the appropriate Local
Environmental Program. These records shall include:

a. Date of application of the residuals,

. Location of the residuals application site,

Amount of residuals applied or delivered,

Identification of specific areas of the site where residuals were applied and acreage of that area,
Method of incorporation of residuals (if any),

Water table level at time of application, and

Concentration of nitrogen and heavy metals in the residuals, percent solids, and date of last analysis.

The permittee shall provide: annual updates to the Agricultural Use Plan(s) to reflect any changes in domestic
wastewater residuals characteristics or agricultural practices: summaries of the total residuals, nitrogen, and
heavy metals applicd on an annual basis; and annual summaries of the cumulative metals applied. Updates to the
Agricultural Use Plan and annual summaries, including copies of applicable analytical laboratory reports for the
wastewater residuals analysis for that period, shall be submitted to the Southwest District Office of the
Department by March 31 of each year. [62-640.700(3)(e) and (p), 3/1/91]

®menng




IRATION DATE: 2/1/00

FACILITY: s.-‘rc-lillhgc WWTP ITNUMBER: FLA012682
lopments, Inc. APPLICATIONS NUMBER: 42-258447 and 42-26856|

PERMITTEE: Living
V. Operation and Maintenance Requirements

Staffing Requirements

I During the period of operation authorized by this permit, the wastewater facilities shail be operated under the
supervision of an operator or operators certified in accordance with Chapter 61E12-41, F.A.C. In accordance
with Chapter 62-699, F.A.C., this facility is a Category 111, Class D facility and, at 8 minimum, operators with
appropriate certification must be on the site as follows:

[62-699, 5/20/94] [62-620.630(3), 11/29/94] [62-699.310, 5/20/92] [62-610.462(2), 4/2/90]

2. A certified operator shall be on call during periods that the plant is unattended. Daily checks of the plant shall be
performed by the permittes or his representative or agent five days per week. [62-699.311(1), 5/20/92]

Capacity Analysis Report and Operation and Maintenance Performance Report Requlrements

3. Muﬂmﬂm&ynﬂyﬂmﬁﬂlhmﬁhﬁhﬁe%@mmﬁmﬂmmmh
application. The updated capacity analysis report shall be prepared in accordance with Rule 62-600.405, F.A.C,

[62-600.405(3), 6/8/93]

4. The application to renew this permit shall include a detailed operation and maintenance performance report
prepared in accordance with Rule 62-600.735, F.A.C. [62-600.735(1), 6/8/93)




IRATION DATE: 2/1/00

FACILITY: &-T&ﬁtlllge Wwrp ITNUMBER: FLAO12682

PERMITTEE: Living opments, Inc. APPLICATIONS NUMBER: 42-258447 and 42-26856]
Record Keeping Requirements
5. The permittee shall maintain the following records and make them available for inspection on the site of the
permitted facility.

a.

Records of all compliance monitoring information, including all calibration and maintenance records and all
original strip chart recordings for continuous monitoring instrumentation and a copy of the laboratory
certification showing the certification number of the laboratory, for at least three years from the date the
sample or measurement was taken;

CapieurallrepnmmquimdbymepmnurwnImﬂuuym&mﬂwdm:hempmwmpmd:

Records of all data, including reports and documents, used tc complete the application for the permit for at
qumwm&nmlhedmdaupplimimmﬁhd;

Monitoring information, including a copy of the laboratory certification showing the laboratory certification
nmnb«.mlnadbtherddmhuumd&isponludﬂﬂufwmeﬁmepwiodmfwﬂtin Chapter 62-640,
F.A.C,, for at least three years from the date of sampling or measurement;

A copy of the current permit;
Amnrhmmmmmummwcwﬁm.mn;

A copy of the facility record drawings;
Copies of the licenses of the current certified operators; and

Copies of lﬁnhgmduha@lunhnwh;phntuputﬁmmdeqﬂpmmmﬂnmfwﬂ:mymﬁmn
the date of the logs or schedules. The logs shall, at a minimum, include identification of the plant; the
ﬂmmﬂwﬂﬂwﬁnmnnbunftheopuﬂw(:}lndlhcﬂmmoﬂbcpuuﬂ)mnkingmywﬁts;
date and time in and out; specific operation and maintenance activities; tests performed and samples taken;
mqujwmpu&:mﬂ.hehplhﬂlhmhwmhlhﬂﬁmmibkw%hau:impmiun.
weudﬁwwmhudmuge.mdammttutbehnmmdmﬂmumpufmei

[62-620.350,11/29/94] [61E12-41.010(1)(e), 11/2/93]




IRATION DATE: 2/1/00

FACILITY: s:-Tc-ﬁ‘iiIlm WWTP RMIT NUMBER: FLAO012682
lopments, Inc. APPLICATIONS NUMBER: 42-258447 and 42-268561

PERMITTEE: Living
V1. Compliance Schedules and Self-imposed Improvement Schedules

This part is not applicable.

VIL Industrial Pretreatment Program Requirements

This part is not applicable.

VIIL  Other Specific Conditions

L. If the permittee wishes to continue operation of this wastewater facility after the expiration date of this permit, the
permittee shall submit an application for renewal, using Department Forms 62-620.910(1) and (2), no later than
180 days prior to the expiration date of this permit. [62-620.410(5), 11/26/94]

2. The facilities shall comply with any conditions that the Secretary of the Army (United States Army Corps of
Engineers) considers necessary to ensure that navigation and anchorage will not be substantially impaired.
[62-620.620(1)(q), 11/29/94]

3. In the event that the treatment facilities or equipment no longer function as Intended, are no longer safe in terms
of public health and safety, or odor, noise, acrosol drift, or lighting adversely affects neighboring developed arcas
at the levels prohibited by Rule 62-600.400(2)(a), F.A.C., corrective action (which may include additional
maintenance or modifications of the permitted facilitics) shall be taken by the permittee, Other corrective action
may be required to ensure compliance with rules of the Department. [62-600.410(8), 6/8/93]

The deliberate introduction of stormwater in any amount into collection/transmission systems designed solely for
the introduction (and conveyance) of domestic/industrial wastewater; or the deliberate introduction of stormwater
into collection/transmission systems designed for the introduction or conveyance of combinations of storm and
domestic/industrial wastewater in amounts which may reduce the efficiency of pollutant removal by the treatment
plant is prohibited. [62-604.130(3), 5/31/93)

3. Collection/transmission system overflows shall be reported to the Department in accordance with Permit
Condition IX. 20. [62-604.550, 5/31/93] [62-620.610(20), 11729/94]



IRATION DATE: 2/1/00

FACILITY: &-Tc-ﬁﬂlugeww ITNUMBER: FLAO012682

PERMITTEE: Living

lopments, Inc. APPLICATIONS NUMBER: 42-258447 and 42-268561

6. The operating authority of a collection/transmission system and the permittee of a treatment plant are prohibited
from accepting connections of wastewater discharges which have not received necessary pretreatment or which
contain materials or pollutants (other than normal domestic wastewater constituents):

a.

b.

d.

Which may cause fire or explosion hazards: or

Which may cause excessive corrosion or other deterioration of wastewater facilities due to chemical action
or pH levels; or

Which are solid or viscous and obstruct flow or otherwise interfere with wastewater facility operations or
treatment; or

Which result in treatment plant discharges having temperatures above 40°C.

[62-604.130(4), 5/31/93]

i} Thovmnﬂuhcﬂ!tylhdlbamhadwiﬂnrmniomwhuprwiddwuh features to discourage the entry
of animals and unauthorized persons. [62-600. 100(2)(), 6/8/93)]

g Smminpmdpﬁmovndﬁumﬁnmm&cﬂmummumlbmdIumh:blemuhmmdhmledm
aDcpnrunmtmwdChulhndﬂllortnlImdﬁlllpprwedbytthcpummtfwmipUdhpmﬂuf
screenings and grit. [62-7.540, 12/10/85)

9, mepmnmumumvﬁedeqmnnﬁuwthnﬂepummnﬂhﬁollwhg:

a.

Any new introduction of pollutants into the facility from an industrial discharger which would be subject to
Chapter 403, Florida Statutes, and the requirements of Chapter 62-620, F.A.C., if it were directly discharging
those pollutants; and

Any substantial change in the volume or character of pollutants being introduced into that facility by a
source which was identified in the permit application and known to be discharging at the time the permit was
issued.

Adequate notice shall include information on the quality and quantity of effluent introduced into the facility
and any anticipated impact of the change on the quantity or quality of effluent or reclaimed water to be
discharged from the facility,

[62-620.625(2), 11/29/94]

14




IRATION DATE: 2/1/00

FACILITY: &-T&ﬁv‘ilhseww ITNUMBER: FLAO012682

PERMITTEE: Living

elopments, Inc. APPLICATIONS NUMBER: 42-258447 and 42-268561

IX. General Conditions

L.

The terms, conditions, requirements, limitations and restrictions set forth in this permit are binding and
enforceable pursuant to Chapter 403, Florida Statutes. Any permit noncompliance constitutes a violation of
Chapter 403, Florida Statutes, and is grounds for enforcement action, permit termination, permit revocation and
reissuance, or permit revision. [62-620.610()), 11729/4)

This permit is valid only for the specific processes and operations applied for and indicated in the approved
drawings or exhibits. Any unauthorized deviations from the approved drawings, exhibits, specifications or
conditions of this permit constitutes grounds for revocation and enforcement action by the Department.

[62-620.610(2), 11/29/94]

As provided in Subsection 403.087(6), Florida Statutes, the issuance of this permit does not convey any vested
rights or any exclusive privileges. Neither does it authorize any injury to public or private property or any

This permit conveys no title to land or water, does not constitute state recognition or acknowledgment of title,
and does not constitute authority for the use of submerged lands unless herein provided and the necessary title or
leasehold interests have been obtained from the State. Only the Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund

may express State opinion as to title. [62-620.610(4), 11/29/94]

Thispumitdounmrelkmthepumimeﬁ-omIhbilhymdpmalﬁnfwhumorlujwywhmn health or
welfare, animal or plant life, or property caused by the construction or operation of this permitted source; nor
douiu.llowﬂmpuminentompolluumhmmvmﬂmofﬂuid:&n&rmmdbmmmlu. unless
specifically authorized by an order from the Department. The permittee shall take all reasonable steps to
minimiuurpuwnunydlnhup.mofruwmedwmr.ormidudlmordisponl in violation of this
permit which has a reasonable likelihood of adversely affecting human health or the environment. It shall not be
ndcfmfwnpumiminmmfmmtmimlhuhwnuldhnwbemnmmlohuhormdmlhc
permitted activity in order to maintain compliance with the conditions of this permit. [62-620.610(5), 11/29/94]

If the permittee wishes to continue an activity regulated by this permit after its expiration date, the permittee shall
apply for and obtain a new permit. [62-620.610(6), 11/29/94]

ThcpcmineeMIulutﬁnupmpulyopmmdmhminﬂ:eﬁcilhymdmafmmdml.
and related appurtenances, that are installed and used by the permittee to achieve compliance with the conditions
of this permit. This provision includes the operation of backup or auxiliary facilities or similar systems when
necessary to maintain or achieve compliance with the conditions of the permit.

[62-620.610(7), 11/29/94]

This permit may be modified, revoked and reissued, or terminated for cause. The filing of a request by the
permitice for a permit revision, revocation and reissuance, or termination, or a notification of planned changes or
anticipated noncompliance does not stay any permit condition. [62-620.610(8), 11/29/94]




RATION DATE: 2/1/00

FACILITY: Sa-Tc—inlllgeWTP ITNUMBER: FLAO012682

PERMITTEE: Living

9.

11.

13.

14,

elopments, Inc. APPLICATIONS NUMBER: 42-258447 and 42-26856]

The permittee, by accepting this permit, specifically agrees to allow authorized Department personnel, including
an authorized representative of the Department and authorized EPA personnel, when applicable, upon
presentation of credentials or other documents as may be required by law, and at reasonable times, depending
upon the nature of the concern being investigated:

3. To enter upon the premises of the permittee where a regulated facility, system, or activity is located or
conducted, or where records shall be kept under the conditions of this permit;

b. To have access to and copy any records that shall be kept under the conditions of this permit;
¢. To inspect the fuili&u.equipmmmmoropemimmhwd or required under this permit; and

d. To sample or monitor any substances or parameters at any location necessary to assure compliance with this
permit or Department rules.

[62-620.610(9), 11/29/94]

[62-620.610(10), 11/29/94]

%muqumdbymcbmmmmumehhtmthHemyhfwmﬁm
required by law which ilmdedtoduumincwmd\ﬂ'ﬂluebmfwmmh;.mokh\gmduhmhg.w
Wmm;muwm&wmmmplhnuﬁhﬁomk The permittee shall also provide to the
Dcpmunmu:ponmqumcopiuofrwud:uquhdby:hhpﬂmhwhhqn If the permittee becomes aware of

Rule 62-302.500, F.A.C., shall include a reasonable time to obtain or be denied a mixing zone for the new or
amended standard. [62-620.610(12), 11/29/94]

The permittee, ﬁ:mcpdngmhpumh,mmplymlpplhbhnguluwmmdmilm fee in
accordance with Rule 62-4.052, F.A.C. [62-620.610(13), 11/29/94]

This permit is transferable only upon Department approval in accordance with Rule 62-620.340, F.A.C. The

permittee shall be liable for any noncompliance of the permitted activity until the transfer is approved by the
Department. [62-620.610(14), 11/29/94]
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IRATION DATE: 2/1/00

FACILITY: &Tc-ylhgem ITNUMBER: FLAO012682

PERMITTEE: Living

15,

16.

17.

lopments, Inc, AFPLICATIONS NUMBER: 42.258447 and 42-26856]

The permittee shall give the Department written notice at least sixty days before inactivation or abandonment of a
wastewater facility and shall specify what steps will be taken to safeguard public health and safety during and
following inactivation or abandonment. [62-620.6] 0(13), 11/29/94]

The permittee shall apply for a revision to the Department permit in accordance with Rules 62-620.300,
62-620.420, or 62-620.450, F.A.C., as applicable, at least ninety days before construction of any planned

substantial modifications to the permitted facility is to commence or with Rule 62-620.300 for minor
modifications to the permitted facility, A revised permit shall be obtained before construction begins except as

provided in Rule 62-620.300, F.A.C. [62-620.610(16), 11/29/94)

a. A description of the anticipated noncompliance;
b. The period of the anticipated noncompliance, including dates and times; and
. Steps being taken to prevent future occurrence of the noncompliance.

[62-620.610(17), 11/29/94]

. Sampling and monitoring data shall be collected and analyzed in accordance with Rule 62-4.246, Chapters

62-160 and 62-601, F.A.C., and 40 CFR 136, as appropriate,

. Monitoring results shall be reported at the intervals specified elsewhere in this permit and shall be reported
on a Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR), DEP Form 62-620.91 0(10).

b. If the permittee monitors any contaminate more frequently than required by the permit, using Department
approved test procedures, the results of this monitoring shall be included in the calculation and reporting of

the data submitted in the DMR.

¢.  Calculations for all limitations which require averaging of measurements shall use an arithmetic mean unless
otherwise specified in this permit.

d. uywmmmwmhmufwmmmmmmmummw.
WMMMWW&MNI&HMNWM@MW
Chapter 10D41, F.A.C., to perform the test. On-site tests for dissolved oxygen, pH, and total chlorine
midualsh:llhpﬁfmdby:hbmmuniﬁmdmmfwmmmmwmdwmd&w&mofm

operator certified under Chapter 61E12-41, F.A.C.

e.  Under Chapter 62-160, F.A.C., sample collection shall be performed by following the protocols outlined in
“DER Standard Operating Procedures for Laboratory Operations and Sample Collection Activities” (DER-
QA-001/92). Altematively, sample collection may be performed by an organization who has an approved
Comprehensive Quality Assurance Plan (CompQAP) on file with the Department. The CompQAP shall be

approved for collection of samples from the required matrices and for the required tests.

[62-620.610(18), 11/29/94)
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FACILITY: Sa-Te- illage WWTP IT NUMBER: FLAO012682

IRATICN DATE: 2/1/00

PERMITTEE: Living Developments, Inc, APPLICATIONS NUMBER: 42-258447 and 42-268561

19.

20.

21

Reports of compliance or noncompliance with, or any progress reports on, interim and final requirements
contained in any compliance schedule detailed elsewhere in this permit shall be submitted no later than fourteen

days following each schedule date. [62-620.610(19), 11/29/94)

The permittee shall report to the Department any noncompliance which may endanger health or the environment,
Any information shall be provided orally within twenty-four hours from the time the permittee becomes aware of
the circumstances. A written submission shall also be provided within five days of the time the permittee
becomes aware of the circumstances. The written submission shall contain: a description of the noncompliance
and its cause; the period of noncompliance including exact dates and time, and if the noncompliance has not been
corrected, the anticipated time it is expected to continue; and steps taken or planned to reduce, climinate, and
prevent recurrence of the noncompliance.

a. The following shall be included as information which must be reported within twenty-four hours under this
condition:

l.  Any unanticipated bypass which causes any reclaimed water or effluent to exceed any permit limitation
or results in an unpermitted discharge,

2. &nyumwhhhmmymhimedmuhgﬂlmmuondnﬂhnmint!:epmnit.

3. Violation of a maximum daily discharge limitation for any of the pollutants specifically listed in the
permit for such notice, and

4. Any unauthorized discharge to surface or ground waters.

b. Ifthe oral report has been received within twenty-four hours, the noncompliance has been corrected, and the
noncompliance did not endanger health or the environment, the Department shall waive the written report.

[62-620.610(20), 11/29/94]

nmpuuﬁuuﬂ:ulrnpmwhnnmurmﬂm“mndmderhmhcm&imm 18, and 19. of
this permit at the time monitoring reports are submitted. This report shall contain the same information required

by Permit Condition IX. 20 of this permit. [62-620.610(21), 11/29/94]




FACILITY:  Sa-Te-Ee Village WWTP IT NUMBER: FLAO012682

IRATION DATE: 2/1/00

PERMITTEE: Living lopments, Inc. APPLICATIONS NUMBER: 42-258447 and 42-268561

22. Bypass Provisions.

a.

b.

Bypass is prohibited, and the Department may take enforcement action against a permittee for bypass, unless
the permittee affirmatively demonstrates that:

1. Bypass was unavoidable to prevent loss of life, personal injury, or severe property damage; and

2 Thmwmnofuﬂblelllmuﬂvutolhabypla:.m:huﬂumormﬂhrymunmtmﬂiﬁu,
mﬁmurwmwmmudmmmam:mm This
mhmmifmuumqummmmmummmor
mﬁhmMMmmmpmvmnbﬂuwhimmmmlpmmof
equipment downtime or preventive maintenance: and

3. mmmmmmummmnmmnhummu

Ifﬂupumiuukmwsinldvmoﬂhuneodfwlbymhﬂuﬂmbmhpﬁwnoﬁumthebcpam.m.if
possible at least ten days before the date of the bypass, The permittee shall submit notice of an unanticipated
byplnwiﬂzhmfuuhmoﬂmh;mmemumquhﬁhhmﬂcmIx.zu.orlhis
permit. Ammm.mmormwmmm;mmorummm;
mmmmummhﬂmmmmmﬁﬂmmmwmm;
and the steps taken or planned to reduce, eliminate, and prevent recurrence of the bypass.

The Department shall approve an anticipated bypass, after considering its adverse effect, if the permittee
demmmlhuilwﬂimnﬂlheduumdiﬂmullnadinhmﬁm IX. 22. a. 1. through 3. of this
permit.
Apumineemydlwmybypmmmwhkhdounmmmhhudmwemuunumimimm

humdedifhhfwumhlminmmummmetﬁcimlm These bypasses are not subject to
the provisions of Permit Condition IX. 22, a. through c. of this permit,

[62-620.610(22), 11/29/94]

23. Upset Provisions

a

A permittee who wishes to establish the affirmative defense of upset shall demonstrate, through properly
signed contemporaneous operating logs, or other relevant evidence that:

I Anup:uommdmdthnmcpmninwmidcmifylhewm{:)orthaupm;
2. The permitted facility was at the time being properly operated;
3. The permittee submitted notice of the upset as required in Permit Condition IX. 20. of this permit; and

4. The permittee complied with any remedial measures required under Permit Condition 1X. 5. of this
permit.

In any enforcement proceeding, lhepemﬁuumkingmmblhhihemrmnrmupmhutheburdm

of proof.

Before an enforcement proceeding is instituted, no representation made during the Department review of a

claim that noncompliance was caused by an upset is final agency action subject to judicial review.

[62-620.610(23), 11/29/94]
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PERMIT NUMBER: FLA012682 COUNTY: Marion
LOCATION: 9500 Southwest 180th Avenue Road MONITORING PERIOD--From: To:
Florida 32630 LIMIT: Final
PERMITTEE: Developments, Inc. CLASS SIZE: Minor GROUP: Domestic
ADDRESS 606 Southwest Second Avenue FACILITY ID: FLAOI2682
Ocala, Florida 34471 DISCHARGE POINT NUMBER: ROOI
Attention: Mr.TmyS.Rubcu,Auh;Pruidu PLANT SIZE/TREATMENT TYPE: 3D
Please read instructions before com this form.
Parameter Quantity or Loading Quality or Concentration No. Pogmeney
g e
Average | Maximum | Unis | Minimum Average | Maximum | Units
C
Oxygen Demand (five day)

u”numnqmﬂumn 1954




FACILITY: Sa-Te-Ke Village WWTP

LOCATION: 9500 Southwest 180th Avenue Road
Dunnellon, Florida 32630

PERMITTEE: Living Developments, Inc.

Attention: Mr. Terry S. Roberts, Acting President

?kucmdhurmhumm this form.

Parameter

Carbonaceous Blochemical
Oxygen Demand (Five Day)
{laflueat)

R M

Total
(InNuent)

Repont Monthly Samples

§
|
|
:
5

PERMIT NUMBER: FLAOI2682 COUNTY: Marion
MONITORING PERIOD—From: To:

LIMIT: Final

CLASS SIZE: Minor GROUP: Domestic
FACILITY ID: FLAD12682

A\'ugg

Zarple Masnromus

(1=5)
“OMMENT AND E EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference 3l antachments bere):

IEP Form 83-620 910(10), eflaczive November T0, 1994




52-Te-Ke Village WWTP
Facility Number: FLADI2682
Month/Year;

[ Days of the Month

DAILY SAMPLE RESULTS - PART B

Sarasota County
Thtb-nnuh Average Da'ly Flow:

Flow (MGD)

15

16

17

19

12 123 |24 [25 [26

Fh-!sdl'wf.'mﬂr

Chiorine Residual aficr Contact

(mg/L as Cl,)
Fecal Coliform (#7100 mL)

CBOD, Influest (mg/L %3 Oy

1SS Infloent (mg/L)

CBHOD, EfMuent (mg/L 23 0;)

TSS Efffucot (mg/L)

pH Effluent (standard units)

Nitrate, Effiucat (mg/L 25 1)

ANT STAFFING:

Day Shift Operstor

Evening Shift Operator

Night Shift Operator
Lead Operator

pe of EMuent Disposal or Reclaimed Water Reuse;

nited Wet Weather Discharge Activated: Yes: No: Not Applicable:

EERE

a.haddmondﬂmifmqtqlmﬂlwﬂ!hdm

Form 62820 910(10), Effactive Movembar 29, 1994

Centificate No.: Name:
Centificate No.: Hame:
Centificate No.: Name:
Certificate No.: Name:

3.

|rmqmmmammmm:




rnara-mmm

Plant Size (
A ==Y 1 C D
Tmmmummmm 230 203 20 003
mﬁmmuummmﬂ but <3.0 but <0 5

—z'mmmunmmmm 250 210 but <3.0 20,002 but <1.0

3| Acivaicd i the extended seration mode and oxidation diiches 250 22.0 but <8.0 20,023 but <2.0 20.002 but <0025
Z%‘u RBCs) that do not Include mutrient removal processes 210.0 23.0bul <i0.0 20025 bwt .0 20.002 but <0.025
arameler: Mhhmumw&hmhm
ample Menturement: The data whiich was collected and anal

ermit Requirement: The limit

hhmhummm
daantity o Loading: The

Rame and title of the signing official. hdwchﬂrﬂouu-krhh:&em“hnmdh!t
:nnmhumh;lhhm
te when the report is signed.

imment and Explanation: Uuﬁhmbnﬂﬁqmdmmwuh«umunﬂwh

which require explanation,
\RT B - DAILY SAMPLE RESULTS

rnnum‘ﬂ!lqlﬂ“ﬁnﬂa‘.ﬂ_ IPee




PART B - DAILY SAMPLE RESULTS comud.

Emurypeolcm-:udlwnnlummmmmﬁhnmmhmumkmmmuwmmwﬁm lend application,
ab:o@ﬁufnu.mﬁvmwl

C., check not applicable. If the plant ﬂmhmm&%hﬁ;hmmmm
mkrciumrmwrrmmm
PARTC- LIMITED WET WEATHER DISCHARGE

Faciliry ID: mhm“%m%ﬁh%ﬁhm.
Moath/Year: muumm«mum-umumu
Lainfall laformation: Ralafall gaugiag station Mult—wﬂrﬂlﬁl)ﬁhhhmdﬁtm
nntnnhﬁ.lrmﬂl:hIthmd&hhﬁ.ﬁ%hﬁ-mﬂmhmwhmhﬁhﬁmmm Camulative
ou—dlﬁ.hhﬂq.hhh-uuﬂhhyldh“m“ﬂmhﬂﬂmmh
:nua:hhhu%hﬁh’m

ART D - GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

hhmhqﬂuihuqrhm-ﬂuhwﬁ Ty—uuhhhthmﬁdh. All samples
the h:dnﬂudhmmhﬂu&ﬂ“hw

ﬁu%ﬂ-lﬁw&p&ﬂ-&ﬂlf&&whﬂqm.

that, Emmmmmmumarmm
mmuuﬂuﬂ%ﬁﬂhﬁunw
Fomm 624632 $1010). Effective Novesbar 29, 194 -fi-




. LAV’ OFFICES II

GILL & BEHNKE
(A PARTNERSHIP OF PROVESSIONAL ASSOUATI MR e e G TREAS. RE" r
11 S £ FORT KING STREFT
OCALA, FLORIDA J4471.2235 ; SEP 10 96
POST OFTICE BO% 117 03 75

OCALA, FLORIDA 344780317
FAX 5D TH019)

TELEFHONE (WD 1w

JANET W MEMNKE PA
S RAYCILL PAY
mmr:‘;t:':r::m‘um u.pt.ﬂb‘f 17, 1996 8 i &
?.. 2 *n
> g sem
ey
" ¢ .m o 2= [T}
Director, Division of Records and Reporting o - ,:;g:;
Florida Public Service Commission b g = g
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard ® 2 C‘.
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 2 =

Re: Sateke Utilities, Inc./Application for Sale, Assignment or
Transfer of Certificate or Facility

Dear Madam/Sir:

Please find enclosed the original and twelve (12) copies of
the completed Application for Sale, Assignment or Transfer of
Certificate or Facility and exhibits attached thereto concerning
the above-referenced utility, Sateke Utilities, Inc., which is
operating and existing in Marion County, Florida. Also enclosed,
please find a trust account check made payable to the Florida
Public Service Commission in the amount of $§750.00 for the filing

fee required.

We are this date serving pro

transfer upon all customers of
required by Rule 25-30.030, Florida Administrative Code,

Section 367.045(1)(a), Florida Statutes, and are publishing .tgg
notice in a newspaper of general circulation in accordance with

‘ RUIO 25-3000300
Should you need any further information or have a y questions

J concerning this matter, please do not hamitata ke —annhsmi——

—_ TR A e )

—
S. Ray GiLt, PA., ATTORNEY AT LAW i il

NS 91;1.'{ |

=

r notice of the application for
he utility and all entities as

3 ’ ; e
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